## House Bill 2269

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., for State Board of Geologist Examiners)

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Grants State Board of Geologist Examiners members, employees, agents, counsel and volunteers immunity from civil liability arising out of official actions performed for or by board.

A BILL FOR AN ACT 1 Relating to the State Board of Geologist Examiners. 2 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon: 3 SECTION 1. In addition to any other immunity provided by law, members of the State Board of Geologist Examiners and any employees, agents, counsel and volunteers serving the 5 board are immune from any civil liability arising out of official actions performed for or by 6 the board. 8 SECTION 2. Section 1 of this 2013 Act applies to official actions performed for or by the State Board of Geologist Examiners on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act. 9 10